In Nigeria for example, the United Nations Convention on Trade and Development 
(UNCTAD, 2014) reports that seaborne container traffic to Nigerian ports stood at two million, 
seven hundred and twenty thousand, four hundred and twenty two twenty-foot equivalent units 
(TEUs) (2,720,422 TEUs), representing an average of nine hundred and nine thousand four hundred 
and seventy four TEUs (909,474 TEUs) per annum between the 2011 to 2013 period. National 
statistics indicate that the total values of the export shipping trade and the import shipping trade in 
the year 2013 were 14.735 trillion naira and 9.084 trillion naira, respectively, while the cargo